
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 21 July 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Diane Jones MBE 
   
 Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
 

 Prof Rod Thomson Director of Public Health 
 Sue Doheny Arden, Herefordshire and Worcester LAT 
 Helen Coombes Director  of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Whitehead Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers Support 
 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 JULY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on 
a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 2015 
 

11 - 68 

 To approve a report on Understanding Herefordshire: the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment. 
 

 

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-2018 
 

69 - 126 

 To approve the Children and Young People's Plan 2015-2018. 
 

 

8. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES INTEGRATED PATHWAY 
 

127 - 136 

 To receive a presentation on the joint project to develop an integrated 
pathway for mental health services. 
 

 

9. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

137 - 208 

 To receive the following items for information: 
 

• Better Care Fund Submission Update 
 

• Safeguarding Adults Peer Challenge Self-Assessment and Questions  
 

• Youth Justice Plan 2015-18 
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

209 - 212 

 To note the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

• Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 
• The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 

reporting to ensure that they comply. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Wednesday 17 June 
2015 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Prof Rod Thomson, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, 

Dr Andy Watts, Ms J Bremner and JG Lester 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PA Andrews 
  
   
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD   

 
The Board noted the election of Councillor PM Morgan as Chairman for the Board, pursuint 
to the decision of Annual Meeting of Council on the 22 May 2015. 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor PM Morgan be elected as Chairman for the Board. 
 
 

2. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD   
 
Dr Watts nominated Mrs Diane Jones as Vice-Chairman for the Board.  Mr P Deneen 
seconded the nomination and Mrs Jones was elected unanimously as Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved:  That Mrs Diane Jones MBE be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the term of one year. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Sue Doheny. 
 

4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Dr Watts registered an interest as a provider of GP Services. 
 

6. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the 25 March 2015 were noted and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from Members of the Public.  
 

8. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

 

The Director of Public Health presented a report on the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA).  During his presentation, he highlighted the following areas: 
 
• That the Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred responsibility for developing 

and updating PNAs to Health and Wellbeing Boards which had a statutory 
responsibility to publish it. The primary purpose of a PNA was to guide the 
commissioning of community pharmacy services and inform the commissioning of 
services that would deliver the same outcome as ‘pharmaceutical services’. PNAs 
would inform commissioning decisions by local authorities, NHS England and 
clinical commissioning groups (CCGs). 
 

• The PNA would be issued to NHS England as the main commissioner of 
pharmaceutical services.  A person who wished to provide NHS pharmaceutical 
services would apply to NHS England and demonstrate they were able to meet the 
pharmaceutical needs as set out in the relevant Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessments. 
 

• This Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment was a reference point for pharmaceutical 
services and would form part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment of the 
population of Herefordshire.  

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made that: 

• Healthwatch Herefordshire was linked into community pharmacies and that this 
informative document, which laid out a complex landscape, would be a valuable 
tool. 

• the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) was aware of the 
importance of the dispensing functions of the rural GP practices and that they 
provided a mutually supportive role, as in some cases it would not be possible to 
run a primary care service in certain locations without an associated dispensary. 

• NHS England should be held to account by the Board for the commissioning of 
pharmacy services and an item to this end would be added to the Board’s Work 
Programme. 

Resolved: That the publication of the Herefordshire Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment be approved 
 

9. UPDATE ON THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   
 
The Director of Public Health presented a report on the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  
During his presentation, he highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That there had been significant consultation with a wide range of stakeholders 
 

• That the key vision for the Health and Wellbeing Board was laid out in the 
document with the three supporting themes.  There would be a focus on the first 
and third of these which were preventative. The nine priorities for the strategy 
were also included. 

 
In the ensuing discussion it was noted that: 
 

• The HCCG were putting together a medium term strategy, but that there was a 
need within the NHS for the facility for long term strategies. 

 

• That the collective impact of the document would allow progress to be made with 
education and police partners and would provide the Board with a mandate for 
change. 

8



 

 

 
• That this was the document that the Children’s Partnership Board would use to 

deliver its outcomes against. 
 

• That Jo Robbins be thanked for her work on the Strategy 
 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 

a) The Herefordshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy be approved; and; 
 

b) an update on progress be provided to the Board in six months at which 
time progress on the top three priorities of the Strategy should be 
considered over three consecutive meetings. 

 
10. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (HCCG) INTEGRATED 

URGENT CARE PATHWAY PROJECT   
 
A report on the Clinical Commissioning Groups Integrated Urgent Care Pathway was 
noted.  During his presentation, Dr Watts highlighted the following areas: That:  
 

• the contracts for the GP out of Hours service and the Walk in Centre were up for 
revision. 

 

• A project had been set up to review all aspects of care prior to admission to 
hospital in order to ensure that the system as a whole worked together. 
 

• The intention was to conclude the review by April 2016 although it would be 
possible to make changes to the existing system by creating a co-operative way 
of working between partners.  The intention was to think around the area of 
urgent care as patients arrived in A&E because their long term care was not 
operating properly. 
 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• The Community Pharmacies would be involved in the pathway and that a 
Programme Lead was currently being sought. 
 

• That the whole systems, outcome based model was one for which the CCG 
should be congratulated. 
 

• Support from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund had allowed practises to move 
toward seven day working. 
 

• Further development and refinement of the model would be undertaken to 
achieve the outcomes identified by patients and the public. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That 
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) an updated report be presented to the Board at its meeting in November. 
 

9



 

 

11. HEALTH PROTECTION UPDATE   
 
The Board received a Health Protection Update report.  During his presentation, 
Professor Rod Thomson highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That NHS England, Herefordshire CCG and Public Health had been working to 
develop a joint action plan to improve childhood immunisation across the County. 

 
• That MMR booster immunisation rates of children at school age could be 

improved. 
 

• That cross border work in Wales was important as there was a higher resistance 
to certain inoculations within the community. 
 

• That the incidents of cervical cancer could be significantly reduced by the HPV 
vaccination and work was needed with schools and community groups in order to 
ensure better access for vaccination. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made that: 
 

• the drop off in MMR vaccination could be improved if there was more emphasis 
on the vaccination of children in nursery schools.  The need for vaccination would 
be highlighted to parents of children going into Reception classes in the current 
year  

 
• community nurses could be used as part of the vaccination programme when 

they visited those with long term conditions, the elderly or the housebound. 
 

• contract monitoring meetings would be used by the CCG in order to help support 
the vaccination programme 

 
 

12. ENGAGEMENT GATEWAY   
 
A report on the Engagement Gateway was noted.  The Forum was now in place to 
facilitate a more coherent way of communicating messages to the public where there 
was a common purpose in doing so.  
 
Resolved: that the Board approve and support the work of the Gateway as part of 
the close collaboration of agencies working in and across Health and Social care. 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Latha Unny, Research & Intelligence Lead, Adults and Wellbeing Directorate  

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

MEETING DATE: 21 JULY 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Understanding Herefordshire: Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment  

REPORT BY: Research & Intelligence Lead 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to producing Understanding Herefordshire – it 
incorporates the joint strategic needs assessment which the council has a 
statutory duty to produce.  

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. Understanding Herefordshire’ our population needs assessment is produced to 
ensure that future decisions on service priorities, planning and commissioning are 
based on what we understand about the key issues and long-term challenges in 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note Understanding Herefordshire as the overall evidence of need to inform 
business planning, decision-making and commissioning.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  
(a) the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment ‘Understanding Herefordshire’ Report 

be approved. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Latha Unny, Research & Intelligence Lead, Adults and Wellbeing Directorate  

 

Herefordshire. It is a resource for use by the public sector, voluntary sector and the 
independent sector to inform decision making to ensure the needs of the population 
are responded to.  As an evidence base it can be used to inform the process for 
budget decision making and obtaining funding to meet need in the county (from 
government, the EU and investment by the private sector in the county).  

 

Key considerations 

3. Understanding Herefordshire 2015 provides a single integrated assessment of 
health and wellbeing needs of the people of Herefordshire, meeting the statutory 
requirement to produce a joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) to inform 
corporate business planning and commissioning intentions across the council. The 
full database forming Understanding Herefordshire is available on the council’s 
website at the following link: The JSNA and informs the health and wellbeing strategy, 
and is attached at appendix 1. 

4. The JSNA summary report (attached at appendix 1) provides a comprehensive 
picture of the county in 2015. The analysis is data led and highlights some of the 
challenges and opportunities to make improvements to the health and wellbeing of 
the population in three main areas: adult social care, children, and economic growth, 
thus reflecting corporate priorities.  In developing the report, wider determinants of 
health (housing, transport and so on), and health inequalities were consistent themes. 

5. The report focused on these key areas for several reasons: 

I. Herefordshire’s economic growth is still slow several years after the economic 
downturn at the end of the last decade, impacting negatively on resources and 
assets that community at large have at their disposal. At a time when there is 
significant pressure on public finances and organisations need to deliver statutory 
services at a reduced cost and improve the outcomes for the population, it is 
essential that the best use of collective resources is made and this is a key part 
of the council’s corporate plan priorities. The two are inter-linked.  

II. Given the aging structure of the county, enabling residents to be independent 
and lead fulfilling lives by improving outcomes for all adults is a priority, 
particularly for those who are ma
[...]
ls ................................................................................................................... 42 

Green Spaces and the Natural Environment ............................................................................................. 43 

Air Quality ....................................................................................................................................................... 44 

Water Quality.................................................................................................................................................. 46 

Being Safe ...................................................................................................................................................... 46 

Building Sustainable and Supportive Communities ........................................................................... 48 

18



2 

 

UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE 

Understanding Herefordshire provides a single integrated assessment of health and wellbeing needs of the 
people of Herefordshire, bringing together the statutory requirement to produce a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment to inform corporate business planning and commissioning intentions across the council. The Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment sits alongside and informs the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

The JSNA provides a comprehensive picture of the County in 2015. The determinants of health and wellbeing 
include a person’s age, gender and hereditary factors as well as the social, economic and environmental 
determinants of health which include lifestyle factors, social and community influences, living and working 
conditions, the built environment and the natural environment. Understanding Herefordshire highlights some 
of the challenges and opportunities to make improvements and changes. Alliances and partnerships need to 
develop more effectively across sectors and with the community at large if the needs of our population are to 
[...]
report: Children and Young People’s Plan  

Report by: Assistant Director Education and Commissioning 
 
 

Alternative options 

1. The children and young people’s partnership (CYPP) could continue to work without a 
plan, but this would significantly reduce the effectiveness of the partnership in 
delivering multi agency improvements for children, young people and families in 
Herefordshire. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The health and wellbeing board has delegated responsibility for the development of a 
children and young people’s plan to the children and young people’s partnership. The 
partnership has been undertaking development work on the plan, using the joint 
strategic needs assessment, consulting with partner stakeholders as to the priorities of 
the plan and providing the health and wellbeing board with regular updates. The plan 
has been approved by the children and young people’s partnership, and now requires 
approval of the health and wellbeing board and each constituent agency.  The plan will 
then become the vehicle to deliver improvement for children, young people and their 
families within the financial context families, communities, and the public sector operate 
in, as well as delivering against the health and wellbeing strategy and contributing to 

Classification  
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 
Countywide  

Purpose 
To approve the Children and Young People’s Partnership Plan 2015-2018. 

Recommendation 

THAT:  The Board, and each constituent agency of the Board, approve the 
children’s and young people’s plan. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

69



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Christopher Baird, Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

the wider health and wellbeing agenda in Herefordshire. 

Key considerations 

3. The children and young people’s partnership has been given key responsibility by the 
Health and wellbeing board to develop the Children and Young People’s Plan. 

4. The partnership has developed a plan which reflects the priorities that have previously 
been agreed by the health and wellbeing board at the meeting on 28 January 2015 and 
have been set out in the joint strategic needs analysis, the children’s integrated needs 
analysis and Herefordshire’s health and wellbeing strategy, namely: 

• Early help – developing the “Think Family” approach and culture across the 
partnership 

• Improving outcomes for our youngest children (0 to 5 years) 
• Improving the emotional and mental health and wellbeing of children, young 

people, and their parents and carers 
• Meeting the needs of children and young people requiring safeguarding 
• Addressing challenges for adolescents 
• Improving the outcomes for children with a disability 

5. These priorities have been closely examined by partner agencies and overseen, co-
ordinated and brought together in the plan by the CYPP Steering Group.   

6. Our underlying strategic approach is to strengthen the capacity of children and young 
people, families and communities and universal services to help themselves, building 
on the strengths that currently exist in Herefordshire.  Strategically we will also focus on 
supporting stronger, community based provision targeted to specific needs which will 
move resources from some higher cost, specialist services. 

7. The plan recognises the inter-relationships across the priority areas and identifies the 
need for smarter co-ordinated working across the partnership in order to meet the 
objectives of the plan.  The partners are well aware of the challenges to make the 
partnership a meaningful driver of change.  The plan also recognises the significance 
of developments in wider adult, community, education and health services which will 
impact upon the capabilities and capacities of children and young people, parents and 
carers. 

8. The plan has been developed in the context of the improvement w
[...]
 together to ensure action taken by one body does not duplicate that taken by another  
 

• Ensure they are committed to working together to ensure there are no unhelpful strategic or 
operational gaps in policies, protocols, services or practice.  

 

Date of agreement: 2 February 2015 CYPP Executive  

Review: October 2015 

 

 

125



126



 

 
 
Herefordshire CCG – Audit and Assurance Committee   
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT Mental Health Services Integrated Pathway 

PRESENTED BY Adrian Griffiths / Hazel Braund 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To receive a presentation on the joint project to develop an integrated pathway for 
mental health services 

 

KEY POINTS 
 
This report highlights: 

o strategic aims of the project;  
o project governance structure and membership of groups within the structure;  
o proposed procurement approach;  
o summary project timeline;  
o strategic and policy context; 

 
 Project to develop a joint, integrated, all age pathway for mental health services based 

around the needs of the population and the outcomes they require 
  
 Target contract completion date of 30th September 2016 and target contract 

commencement date of 1st April 2017. 
  

 Extension to the current contract with 2Gether NHS FT to allow the time to develop the joint 
mental health services specification with Herefordshire Council. 

 
 Joint Commissioning Board to be the appropriate governance route for a joint procurement 

project and to oversee a project specific Project Board. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

  
 Acknowledge the contents of the presentation 
  
  

 Health & Wellbeing Board 
21st July 2015 

AGENDA ITEM 8

127



 

 
 
Herefordshire CCG – Audit and Assurance Committee   
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
CONTEXT & IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial  Current health commissioning spend on mental health services is 

c£25m; broadening the scope of the project will significantly increase the 
commissioning budget in play and increase the scop
[...]
issioning Lead Tina Wood

Education Commissioning 
Lead

TBC

Employment Commissioning 
Lead

TBC

135



6

MH Needs Assessment Outcomes

13/07/2015 11

1. I will live for longer with good health

2. Services meet my needs
a) I am able to function in daily life
b) I can get assessment and 

support where and when I need 
it

c) Transitions will be seamless and 
teams will work together

d) Services support me to recover 
and remain well

e) Service support me at the end 
of life if I need it

3. I am involved in decisions about my 
care

a) I am listened to and my views 
are taken into account

b) I am treated as a person, not a 
diagnosis or collection of 
symptoms

4. I am able to be open about my 
mental health condition if I want to 
be

5. Carers are supported in their caring 
role

NHS IQ Outcomes

13/07/2015 12

1. People can look after themselves and 
each other

2. People will recover and / or remain 
well for as long as possible

3. People feel involved in decisions 
about their care and support

4. The public are confident that 
resources are used appropriately and 
effectively

136



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
David Penrose on Tel (01432) 383690 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 21 JULY 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

REPORT BY: Director of Children’s Wellbeing  
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 
2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  

 
3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

 
4. Purpose 

4.1 To note the following reports: 

a) Better Care Fund Submission Update 
b) Safeguarding Adults Peer Challenge Self-Assessment and Questions 
c) Youth Justice Plan 2015-18 

5. Recommendation 

 THAT: The reports be noted 

6. Appendices 
 

 a) Appendix 1 – Briefing note on the Better Care Fund Submission Update 
 

b) Appendix 2 – Briefing note on Safeguarding Adults Peer Challenge Self-
 Assessment and Questions 

 

c) Appendix 3 - Youth Justice Plan 2015-18 
 

 
[...]
e JSNA Summary Report 2015 10 July 2015

	7 Children and Young People's Plan 2015-2018
	004a CYPP Plan - Executive Summary - Appendix 1
	004a CYPP Plan - CYPP Plan - Appendix  2

	8 Mental Health Services Integrated Pathway
	Presentation to HOSC and H&WB July 2015

	9 Items for Information
	Better Care Fund Progress V5  - 14 July 2015
	HWBB Safeguarding Adults Peer challenge briefing note
	Self Assessment_Safeguarding Peer Review_Final 06072015
	003 Youth Justice Plan -  Report
	004 Youth Justice Plan - Appendix

	10 Work Programme
	28 Timeline - July 2015 to May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Tuesday 21 July 2015 
at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
   
 Members: Ms J Alner, Ms H Braund, Ms J Bremner, Ms H Coombes, 

Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, Councillor JG Lester, Prof Rod Thomson and 
Dr A Watts  

 

  
In attendance: Councillor PA Andrews 
  
   
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor PM Morgan and Mrs J Whitehead. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 17 June 2015 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

18. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

19. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE - JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2015   
 
The Board received a report on Understanding Herefordshire – the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.   The document provided a single integrated assessment of health and 
wellbeing needs of the people of Herefordshire and meet the statutory requirement to 
produce a joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) to inform corporate business planning 
and commissioning intentions across the council. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
That there were three key areas within the document that should be regularly considered: 
Children’s Services, Adult Social Care and Economic Growth.  These were particularly 
important as there were different populations moving into the county. 
 
That the economy of farming and tourism were areas where clearer data would be helpful, 
especially that of the patterns of work and employment in these areas.  Farming communities 
were unlikely to claim for free school meals which had a knock on effect on school funding.   
 



 

 

That it was an important part of community resilience planning for vulnerable 
communities such as the care home sector in the case of power cuts. 
 
Resolved: the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment ‘Understanding Herefordshire’ 
Report be approved 
 
 

20. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-2018   
 
The Board received the Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-18.  The Children and 
Young People’s Partnership had been tasked by the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
develop the Plan, which reflected the priorities that had previously been agreed by the 
Board and had been set out in the Joint Strategic Needs Analysis, the Children’s 
Integrated Needs Analysis and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Partner Agencies 
would also need to approve the plan. 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

 That this was a useful document that could be referenced by other organisations.  
One of the challenges would be how the health strategy for a systems wide 
approach should be tied into the plan. 

 It was suggested that the plan be shared with school governing bodies to help them 
consider ways of being involved in some of the preventative work. Consideration 
should also be given to the contracts for health visitors and school nurses in order to 
ensure their involvement. 

 That financial support was available from Sport England. 

 That there was a significant variation in suicide rates as a result of childhood 
experiences, and that the Plan appeared to lack a singular message in the area of 
life experiences and the impact of health and diet. 

 That there had been insufficient work with children and young people in the 
safeguarding and mental health areas up to this point, but that there would be 
positive movement by January. 

Resolved:  that the Board approve the Children’s and Young People’s Plan. 

 
21. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES INTEGRATED PATHWAY   

 
The Board received a presentation on a project to develop a joint, integrated, all age 
pathway for mental health services based around the needs of the population and the 
outcomes they required.  During the presentation, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

 That the catalyst for the work had been the imminent expiration of the existing 
provider contract, which offered the opportunity to reconfigure service as part of an 
integrated pathway. 
 

 The project had been set up and there was a target contract completion date of 
30th September 2016 and target contract commencement date of 1st April 2017. 
  

 There would be an extension to the current contract with 2Gether NHS Foundation 
NHS Trust to allow the time to develop the joint mental health services 
specification with Herefordshire Council. As a result of the first workshop, 
employment, education and housing were being included as part of the pathway 
model. The next workshop to be held would consider the scope of the review. 



 

 

 

 Artificial boundaries existed with the commissioning of services, and service users 
would benefit by the removal of duplication and commissioners from a reduction in 
waste in the system.  

 

 That spend on mental health was £25m, and that once the scope had been 
finalised, the budget for the service would be set. 

 
The Director of Adult Wellbeing pointed out that as Mental Health was the main priority 
for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Board would need to be assured that the 
approach laid out in the pathway would deliver the appropriate outcomes. 
 
Dr Watts said that there were gaps in service provision at the moment and difficult 
decisions might have to be made in areas of the pathway in order to address these. 
 
It was suggested that milestones toward achievement be provided for the Board until 
April 2017. 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 

a) The report be noted;  
 

b) That the Communications Plan be organised through the Engagement 
Gateway in order to involve communication leads; and;  
 

c) An updated report be bought to the Board in six months’ time. 

 
22. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   

 
The Board noted briefing notes on the: 

 Better Care Fund Submission 

 Safeguarding Adults Peer Challenge Self-Assessment and Questions 

 Youth Justice Plan 2015-18 
 
Resolved: That the reports be noted 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 

 
   The meeting ended at 15:40 

CHAIRMAN 


